PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Fisher-Klosterman, Inc.	08/27/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.		
Street Address:	901 Main Street, TX1-942-014-11		
City:	Dallas		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75202		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5612003
Patent Number:	5907910
Patent Number:	6361576
Patent Number:	6686752
Patent Number:	6837912
Patent Number:	6926749
Patent Number:	5762666
Patent Number:	7434694
Patent Number:	7708808
Patent Number:	5561583

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3127595646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312.214.4828 Email: enolan@btlaw.com

PATENT

REEL: 031095 FRAME: 0935

400,00 56120

Correspondent Name: Barnes & Thornburg LLP Address Line 1: PO Box 2786 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-2786 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 48116-4 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elizabeth A. Nolan Signature: /Elizabeth A. Nolan/ Date: 08/27/2013 Total Attachments: 5 source=Fisher-Klosterman, Inc. - Patents#page5.tif source=Fisher-Klosterman, Inc. - Patents#page6.tif source=Fisher-Klosterman, Inc. - Patents#page7.tif

source=Fisher-Klosterman, Inc. - Patents#page8.tif source=Fisher-Klosterman, Inc. - Patents#page9.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of August 27, 2013 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") on behalf of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced in the Agreement), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown below to the Administrative Agent:

PATENTS

Patent No.

Description of Patent Item

Date of Patent

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Applications No.

Description of Patent Applied for

Date of Patent Applications

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

50066952

The Grantor and the Administrative Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

FISHER-KLOSTERMAN, INC.

Name: Benton L. Cook

Title: Interim Chief Financial Officer

50066952

The Grantor and the Administrative Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

NEW BUSCH CO., INC.

Name: Benton L. Cook

Title: Interim Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Anthony W. Kell

Title: Vice President

50066952

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS Signature Page

SCHEDULE 1 Patents

		Application		
Grantor	Status	Number	Title	Patent Number
Fisher-Klosterman, Inc.	Issued		Fluidized bed with cyclone	5,612,003
Fisher-Klosterman, Inc.	Issued		Method for cyclone conversion for a fluidized bed	5,907,910
Fisher-Klosterman, Inc.	Issued		High temperature cyclone outlet tube	6,361,576
Fisher-Klosterman, Inc.	Issued		Wear indicator for refractory linings	6,686,752
Fisher-Klosterman, Inc.	Issued		Cyclone separator with surface vanes	6,837,912
Fisher-Klosterman, Inc.	Issued		Cyclone separator with compact inlet	6,926,749
Fisher-Klosterman, Inc.	Issued	The second secon	Feeder-air lock with slide gates	5,762,666
Fisher-Klosterman, Inc.	Pending		Cyclone separator with stacked baffles	7,434,694
Fisher-Klosterman, Inc.	Pending		Cyclone separator with rotating collection chamber	7,708,808
Fisher-Klosterman, Inc.	Issued		Particulate-removal rapper- controller	5,561,583
New Busch Co., Inc.	Issued		Strip cooling, heating or drying apparatus and associated method	5,201,132
New Busch Co., Inc.	Issued		Strip cooling, heating, wiping or drying apparatus and associated method	5,611,151
New Busch Co., Inc.	Issued			5,697,169

50066952

RECORDED: 08/27/2013